
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0899 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  June 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:     Israel Monsanto 
 

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting zoning setback variances to accommodate a proposed single-family home and 
existing accessory structure on a legal nonconforming lot zoned ASC-1. Additionally, the applicant is requesting a 
variance to the required wetland setback for the accessory structure.  
 
VARIANCE(S): 
 
Single-Family Home 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the minimum required front yard setback in the ASC-1 zoning district is 50 feet. The applicant 
requests a 43.8-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a front setback of 6.2 feet from the north 
property line. 
 
Accessory Structure 
Per LDC Section 6.11.04, accessory structures may occupy required side yards provided that such structures are more 
distant from the street than any part of the principal building on the same lot and any lot abutting said required side 
yard; provided, however, that such accessory structures are not closer than three feet from any side lot line, including 
architectural features such as cornices, eaves and gutters. The applicant requests a 1.5-foot reduction to the required 
side setback to allow a setback of 1.5 feet from the east property line. 

 
Wetland Setback 
Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious surfaces 
shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests approval for an 
existing accessory structure within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests a 12.8-foot 
encroachment into the setback to allow for a remaining setback of 17.2 feet. 

 
 
FINDINGS:  
 
• Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the minimum required lot size in the ASC-1 district is one acre of total area with at least 

.80 acre of uplands. The subject property is 4.50 acres in size, however, only .21 acre is uplands. Additionally, the 
lot is served by septic system and located in a Water Resource Protection Area. Per LDC Section 6.01.06, a 
minimum lot size of one acre of upland area is required for use of a septic system within a WRPA. Consequently, 
the lot is nonconforming. However, the parcel has been certified as a legal non-conforming lot per NCL 22-0837 
which has been placed in the case record for this variance.  

 
• There is an existing fence along the North side of the yard which is located within the 30-foot wetland setback area 

and which also requires a variance for placement in the wetland setback.  The fence encroachment was not requested 
by the applicant but was noticed by the reviewer during the preparation of the staff report. The reviewer contacted 
the applicant and was advised the fence will be removed entirely and hedges planted in its place. 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
 
The variances listed above are based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: 
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
 
 
 



APPLICATION:   VAR 21-1248 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  March 21, 2022         CASE REVIEWER: Israel Monsanto 
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Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed 
will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested 
environmental approvals. 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning ASC-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 63.9 ft

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0063H

FIRM Panel 12057C0063H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone AE

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120065D

County Wide Planning Area Lutz

Community Base Planning 
Area

Lutz

Census Data Tract: 011103
Block: 2003

Future Landuse R-1

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 13335.0000
PIN: U-10-27-18-ZZZ-000000-51450.0
DEVIN STOTTS AND CARLA STOTTS

Mailing Address: 
18702 ARBOR DR

LUTZ, FL 33548-5007
Site Address: 

18702 ARBOR DR
LUTZ, Fl 33548 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 10-27-18
Acreage: 4.50643015

Market Value: $426,813.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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